# Town and Country Planning Act 1990 North York Moors National Park Authority

## Notice of Decision of Planning Authority on Application for Permission to Carry out Development

To: Whitby Seafoods Ltd c/o Celsius Consulting Ltd fao: Mr Simon Banks Carrwood Park Selby Road Leeds LS15 4LG

The above named Authority being the Planning Authority for the purposes of your application validated 03 April 2019, in respect of proposed development for the purposes of variation of conditions 2 (material amendment), 5, 6 and 8 of planning approval NYM/2018/0375/FL to allow a revised plant room design and construction in advance of the approved warehouse, car park, access road and turning head at Whitby Seafoods Ltd, Stainsacre Lane Industrial Estate, Fairfield Way, Whitby has considered your application and has granted permission for the proposed development subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 7 September 2021.
- 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in strict accordance with the following documents:

<b>Document Description</b>	Document No.	<b>Date Received</b>
Location plan	10002/A/150/005 A1 Rev A	3 April 2019
Proposed site masterplan	10002/A/150/003 A1 Rev D	3 April 2019
Proposed internal layout	10002/A/150/004 A1 Rev D	3 April 2019
Proposed factory layout	10002/A/100/002 A1 Rev E	3 April 2019
Proposed elevations	10002/A/140/024 A1 Rev D	3 April 2019
Site levels	10002/A/120/001A1	28 June 2018
Proposed spiral refrigeration	10002/A/100/007A1 Rev G	3 April 2019
Plant room		•

Land drainage plans --- 5 September 2018 or in accordance with any minor variation thereof that may be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

- 3. The premises shall not be used other than as a warehouse and plant room and shall not be used for any other purpose (including any other purpose in Class B1, B2 or B8 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2010 or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, or within Schedule 2, Part 3, Classes A-V of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order).
- 4. The external surfaces of the building hereby permitted shall, within three months of first being brought into use, be coloured and thereafter maintained the colours as specified in approved drawing no. 10002/A/140/002 A1 Rev B or as may otherwise be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Continued/Conditions

Mr C M France
Director of Planning

Date 13 June 2019

## Town and Country Planning Act 1990

#### Continuation of Decision No. NYM/2019/0239/FL

- 5. No work shall commence on excavation works to install drainage to serve the main warehouse, car park, access road and turning head hereby permitted until full details of a scheme detailing foul and surface water drainage has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall detail phasing of the development and phasing of drainage provision, where appropriate. Principles of sustainable urban drainage shall be employed wherever possible. The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved phasing. No part or phase of the development shall be brought into use until the drainage works approved for that part or phase has been completed. The plant room drainage system shall be installed and thereafter be so maintained in accordance with drawing no. 10002/A/100/007 A1 Rev G.
- 6. No work shall commence on excavation works to install drainage to serve the main warehouse, car park, access road and turning head development hereby permitted until a scheme restricting the rate of development flow runoff from the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The flowrate from the site shall be restricted to a maximum flowrate of 3 litres per second for up to the 1 in 100 year event. A 40% allowance shall be included for climate change effects for the lifetime of the development. Storage shall be provided to accommodate the minimum 1 in 100 year plus climate change critical storm event (345m³). The scheme shall include a detailed maintenance and management regime for the storage facility. No part of the development shall be brought into use until the development flow restriction works comprising the approved scheme has been completed. The approved maintenance and management scheme shall be implemented throughout the lifetime of the development.
- 7. The development shall not commence on the construction of the car park until a scheme, detailing the treatment of all surface water flows from parking areas and hardstanding through the use of road side gullies, oil interceptors, reed beds or alternative treatment systems, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Use of the parking areas/hardstanding shall not commence until the works comprising the approved treatment scheme have been completed. Roof water shall not pass through the treatment scheme. Treatment shall take place prior to discharge from the treatment scheme. The treatment scheme shall be retained, maintained to ensure efficient working and used throughout the lifetime of the development.
- 8. No work shall commence on excavation works to install drainage to serve the main warehouse, car park, access road and turning head until an appropriate Exceedance Flow Plan for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Site design must be such that when SuDS features fail or are exceeded, exceedance flows do not cause flooding of properties on or off site. This is achieved by designing suitable ground exceedance or flood pathways. Runoff must be completely contained within the drainage system (including areas designed to hold or convey water) for all events up to a 1 in 30 year event. The design of the site must ensure that flows resulting from rainfall in excess of a 1 in 100 year rainfall event are managed in exceedance routes that avoid risk to people and property both on and off site.

Continued/Conditions

Mr C M France Director of Planning

Date 13 June 2019

#### Town and Country Planning Act 1990

#### Continuation of Decision No. NYM/2019/0239/FL

- 9. All hard and soft landscape works comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out no later than the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, or in accordance with a programme agreed by the Local Planning Authority. Any trees or plants planted in accordance with this condition which, within a period of five years from the completion of the development, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the current or next planting season with others of similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.
- 10. No work shall commence to clear the site in preparation for the construction of the main warehouse, car park, access road and turning head, hereby permitted until full details of the hardsurfacing to be utilised on the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, including a timetable to implement the proposed works. The hard landscaping works shall then be implemented in accordance with the approved details. The hard landscaping shall be maintained in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

#### **Reasons for Conditions**

- 1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 94 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.
- 2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the details of the development comply with the provisions of NYM Core Policy A and NYM Development Policy 3, which seek to conserve and enhance the special qualities of the NYM National Park.
- 3. In order to enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over future changes of use to the property which would otherwise be permitted by the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2010 (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order) or the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order), and to comply with the provisions of NYM Core Policy A and NYM Development Policy 3, which seek to enhance and conserve the special qualities of the NYM National Park and ensure that development does not have an adverse effect on the amenities of adjoining occupiers.
- 4. For the avoidance of doubt and in order to comply with the provisions of NYM Core Policy A and NYM Development Policy 3 which seek to ensure that building materials are of a high quality and compatible with the character of the locality and that the special qualities of the National Park are safeguarded.
- 5 & In order to comply with the provisions of NYM Development Policy 2 to ensure the
- 6. provision of adequate and sustainable means of drainage in the interests of amenity and flood risk.
- 7 & To avoid pollution of watercourses and to comply with the provisions of NYM
- 8. Development Policy 1, which seeks to ensure that new development has satisfactory provision for the disposal of foul and surface water.
- 9. In order to comply with the provisions of NYM Development Policy 3 which seeks to ensure that new development incorporates a landscaping scheme which is appropriate to the character of the locality and retains important existing features.

Continued/Reasons for Conditions

Mr C M France Director of Planning

Date 13 June 2019

## Town and Country Planning Act 1990

#### Continuation of Decision No. NYM/2019/0239/FL

10. In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development and in order to comply with the provisions of NYM Development Policy 3 which seeks to ensure that development proposals incorporate suitable hard landscaping details.

# **Explanation of how the Authority has Worked Positively with the Applicant/Agent**

The Authority's Officers have appraised the scheme against the Development Plan and other material considerations and confirmed to the applicant/agent that the development is likely to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.

Mr C M France

Director of Planning Date 13 June 2019

#### **Rights of Appeal**

(1) If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Local Planning Authority to refuse permission or approval for the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval subject to conditions, they may appeal to the Secretary of State of Department of Communities and Local Government in accordance with Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within six months of the date of this notice (12 weeks in the case of a minor commercial application). The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the Local Planning Authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based their decision on a direction given by him.

(2) If permission to develop land is refused, or granted subject to conditions, whether by the Local Planning Authority or by the Secretary of State, the owner of the land may claim that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, he may serve on the council of the county/district in which the land is situated a purchase notice requiring that council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Note: If an aggrieved applicant wishes to exercise their right of appeal as above mentioned, they should do so using a form which you can get from the Secretary of State at:

Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 444 00 00) or online at <a href="https://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals">www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals</a>

#### **Notes**

- 1. Please note, only the applicant possesses the right of appeal.
- 2. No consent, permission or approval hereby given absolves the applicant from the necessity of obtaining the approval, under the Building Regulations, of the District Council in whose area the site of the proposed Development is situated; or of obtaining approval under any other Bye-Laws, local Acts, orders, regulations and statutory provisions in force; and no part of the proposed development should be commenced until such further approval has been obtained.
- In your own interests your attention is particularly drawn to the conditions under which approval has been given to your proposals. Failure to comply fully with the conditions could lead to enforcement action resulting in work already done being demolished or prosecution in Magistrates' Court.
- 4. If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your Local Planning Authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- 5. If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your Local Planning Authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within: 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months (12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal) of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.